Table 3: NPV Sensitivity Analysis – Results

DOME NORTH MINING LEASE

Mining lease M15/1896 was granted on 16 February 2023 and has a term of 21 years.

The mining lease application, lodged in September 2022, was based on a Mineralisation Report and Supporting
Statement prepared by SRK Consulting (Australasia) Pty Ltd, a geological consultancy.

The area of M15/1896 encompasses 2,408 hectares, which encapsulates the three deposits that comprise the current
lithium Mineral Resource estimate, lithium mineralisation identified in the vicinity of the Resource and land to be
utilised for the concentrator plant, waste dumps, tailings storage facility and other mine operation infrastructure and
ancillary services.

The granting of a mining lease is one of the first steps towards establishing an operating mine. Key next steps include
the lodgement of a Mining Proposal which includes a mine closure plan. The information for the Mining Proposal is
typically generated from detailed feasibility studies and covers technical, environmental, key mining activities, safety
and stakeholder engagement.

KEY INPUT SENSITIVITY CHANGE CHANGE IN INPUT
Base Case  (-) Change (+) Change Low Base High

Spodumene Conc. price (5.7% - US$/t FOB Esperance) 1500 -15% 15% 1275 1500 1725
Concentrator lithium head grade 1.11% -10% 10% 1.00% 1.11% 1.22%
Tonnes processed (Mt) 8.80 -10% 10% 7.9 8.8 9.7
Cash operating cost A$/tonne of SC5.7% 1031 10% -10% 1134 1031 928
Concentrator recovered grade 74% -5% 5% 70.0% 74.0% 78.0%
AUDUSD exchange rate 0.70 5% -5% 0.740 0.700 0.670
CAPEX Pre-Production (A$M) 293 10% -10% 322 293 264

NPV Sensitivity Analysis
Low NPV

Change in
NPV

Base Case
Change in

NPV
High NPV

A$M A$M A$M A$M A$M
Spodumene Conc. price (5.7% - US$/t FOB Esperance) 205 -162 367 161 528
Concentrator lithium head grade 262 -105 367 105 472
Tonnes processed (Mt) 284 -83 367 82 449
Cash operating cost A$/tonne of SC5.7% 298 -69 367 68 435
Concentrator recovered grade 310 -57 367 56 423
AUDUSD exchange rate 309 -58 367 48 415
CAPEX Pre-Production (A$M) 344 -23 367 22 389

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

OPERATIONAL AND FINANCIAL REVIEW

Essential Metals Limited – 2023 Annual Report
 8

Metallurgical testwork for detailed studies

A drill programme started in September 2023 is designed to provide sufficient samples from drill core to undertake
further metallurgical testwork aimed at seeking to understand important ore characteristics and domains, including
but not limited to, host rock dilution, high mica and early concentrator feed material. The proposed work programme
will include:

 Conducting further comminution test work to provide greater confidence around crushing, HPGR and milling